


Disclaimers
Ge neral

This pre sentation contains  s tatements  that include  forward-looking information (within the  meaning of applicable Canadian 
securities laws). Forward-looking statements are identified by words such as  "believe", "anticipate", "project", "expect", 
"inte nd", "plan", "will", "may", "e stimate" and other similar expressions and include state ments herein concerning matters to
occur upon or following Closing and the use of proce eds from exercise  of the over -allotment option. These  s tatements  are 
based on the REIT's expectations, estimates , forecasts and projections. They are not guarantee s of future pe rformance and 
involve risks  and uncertainties that are difficult to control or predict. A number of factors  could cause actual results to d iffer 
materially from the results discussed in the forward -looking statements, including, but not limited to, the  factors  d iscussed 
under the he ading "Risk Factors" in the Prospectus available  unde r the  REIT’s profile on SEDAR at www. sedar.com. There can 
be  no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate as actual outcomes  and results may d iffe r 
materially from those  e xpressed in these forward-looking statements.  Reade rs , therefore , should not place undue reliance  on 
any such forward-looking statements.  Further, these forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this news release 
and, except as expressly re quired by applicable law, the REIT assume s no obligation to publicly update or revise  any forward-
looking statement, whether as  a result of new information, future eve nts or otherwise.

Market and Industry D ata

This pre sentation include s market and industry data and forecasts that were obtained from third‐party source s, industry 
publications and publicly available information as well as industry data prepared by management on the basis of its knowle dge
of the multifamily/apartment industry in which the REIT will operate (including management’s  e stimates and assumptions 
relating to the industry base d on that knowledge). Manage ment’s knowledge of the manufactured housing community has 
be en developed through its  e xpe rience and participation in  the industry. Management be lieves that its industry data is 
accurate and that its estimates and assumptions are reasonable, but there can be no assurance  as  to the accuracy or 
completeness of this data.  Third‐party sources gene rally state  that the  information contained therein has been obtained from 
sources  believe d to be reliable, but the re  can be  no assurance as to the  accuracy or completeness of included information. 
Although manage ment believe s it to be  reliable, neither the REIT nor the Underwriters have inde pendently verified any of the 
data from management or third‐party source s re ferred to in this pre sentation or analyze d or ve rified the underlying s tudies o r 
surveys relied upon or referre d to by such sources, or ascertained the underlying economic assumptions relied upon by such 
sources .

Forw ard‐Looking Information 

This pre sentation and any accompanying oral state ments including in  re sponse to questions contains  “forward‐looking 
information” as define d under Canadian securities laws (collectively, “forward‐looking statements”) which reflect 
management’s expectations regarding obje ctive s, plans, goals, strategies, future growth, results of operations, performance 
and business prospects  and opportunities of the REIT. The words “plans”, “expects”, “doe s not expect”, “goals”, “se ek”, 
“strategy”, “future”, “estimates”, “intends”, “anticipates”, “doe s not anticipate ”, “projecte d”, “believes” or variations of such 
words  and phrases or stateme nts to the effect that certain  actions , e vents or re sults “may”, “will”, “could”, “would”, “shoul d”,
“might”, “like ly”, “occur”, “be achieved” or “continue” and similar expressions identify forward‐looking s tatements . In 
addition, any state ments that refer to expectations, intentions , projections or othe r characterizations of future events  or 
circumstances contain forward‐looking statements. Statements containing forward‐looking information are not historical facts 
but instead represe nt manage ment’s expectations , e stimates and projections regarding future events or circumstance s.

Forward‐looking stateme nts are qualified in  their e ntire ty by the inhe re nt risks, unce rtainties and changes in circumstance s 
surrounding future expectations which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond the control of the REIT, includin g 
that the transactions contemplated herein and in the  prospe ctus are completed.

Forward‐looking stateme nts are necessarily based on a number of e stimates and assumptions that, while cons idered 
reasonable by management of the REIT as of the date of th is presentation, are  inherently subje ct to significant business, 
economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencie s. The REIT’s estimates, belie fs and assumptions, which may prove to 
be  incorrect, include the various assumptions set forth herein, including, but not limited to, the REIT’s future  growth poten tial, 
results of operations, future prospects and opportunities, de mographic and industry tre nds, no change in legis lative or 
regulatory matters, future leve ls  of indebtedness, the tax laws as currently in effe ct, the continuing availability of capita l and 
current economic conditions.

When relying on forward‐looking statements to make decisions, the  REIT cautions readers not to place undue re liance on 
these state ments, as forward‐looking statements involve significant risks and uncertaintie s. Forward‐looking s tatements  
should not be read as guarantee s of future pe rformance or re sults and will not necessarily be accurate indications of 
whether or not the times  at or by which such performance or results  will be achieve d. For further details  on the 
forward‐looking information included in  th is presentation, see “Forward‐Looking Statements” in the prospectus.

An investment in trust units of the REIT (“Units”) is  subject to a number of risks that should be considered by a prospective  
purchaser. Prospective purchasers should carefully consider the risk factors described under “Risk Factors” in  the 
prospectus before purchas ing Units. If any risks or uncertainties described in the  prospe ctus materialize, or if the opinions , 
estimates or assumptions underlying the forward‐looking information prove  incorrect, actual results or future events might 
vary materially from those  anticipated in the  forward‐looking information. Although management has attempted to 
identify important risk factors that could cause actual results to diffe r materially from those contained in forward‐looking 
information, there may be  other risk factors not presently known or that management believes are not material that could 
also cause actual re sults or future eve nts to differ materially from those expresse d in such forward‐looking information.

Ce rtain statements include d in this presentation may be cons idered a “financial outlook” for purpose s of applicable 
Canadian securities laws , and as such, the financial outlook may not be appropriate  for purposes  other than this 
presentation. All forward‐looking statements are based only on information currently available  to the REIT and are made 
as of the date of this presentation. Except as expressly required by applicable Canadian se curities laws, the REIT assume s 
no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward‐looking statement, whethe r as a result of new information, future  
events or otherwise. All forward‐looking s tatements  in  this  presentation are qualified by these cautionary statements.

Non‐IFRS M easures and Re al Estate  Industry Metrics

In this pre sentation, the  REIT uses  certain non‐IFRS financial measure s, which include  funds from operations (“FFO”), 
adjusted funds from ope rations (“AFFO”), and ne t operating income (“NOI”), and certain real e state  industry metrics , 
including “AFFO Payout Ratio”, “Debt to G ross Book Value Ratio”, “Gross  Book Value”, “NOI margin” and “Same 
Community”, to  measure, compare and explain  the ope rating results and financial performance of the REIT. These 
measures  are commonly used by entities in the real estate industry as useful metrics for measuring performance. 
Howe ver, they do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are  not necessarily comparable to similar 
measures  presented by other publicly traded entitie s. These  measures should be cons idered as supplemental in nature and 
not as  a substitute for related financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS. Please re fer to the REIT’s 
Management Discuss ion and Analysis for the quarter ended June  3 0, 2024, for furthe r detail on non -IFRS measures .

Comparable Companies

Any comparables used in this prese ntation outline  certain public company and real estate inve stment trusts  (the 
“Comparables”). The  Comparables are conside re d to be an appropriate basis for comparison with the REIT based on their 
similar size , industry, focus and additional criteria. The  information relating to the Comparables has  been obtained or 
de rived from public sources. The REIT and the Underwriters have re lied upon and have not attempted to verify the 
completeness, accuracy and fair pre sentation of such information. If the  Comparables contain a misre presentation, 
investors do not have a remedy under securities legislation in any province or te rritory of Canada. Investors are  cautioned 
that there are risks inherent in making an investme nt decis ion base d on the  Comparables, that past and e stimated 
pe rformance is  not indicative of future  performance, and that the  performance of the REIT may materially differ from that 
of the Comparables. Accordingly, an investment decision should not be made in reliance  on the Comparables.
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Executive Leadership
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Kurt Keeney
Chief Executive Officer

Eddie Carlisle
Chief Financial Officer

Nathan Smith
Chief Investment Officer



$6.2 M

$7.9 M

Q2 2023 Q2 2024

$5.5 M

$7.0 M

Q2 2023 Q2 2024

41See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures and Real Estate Industry Metrics” for more information.

Q2 2024 Highlights

FUNDS FROM 

OPERATIONS1

27.4%

ADJUSTED FUNDS FROM 

OPERATIONS1

28.5%

$17.4 M

$21.2 M

Q2 2023 Q2 2024

REVENUE

$17.1 M

$18.9 M

Q2 2023 Q2 2024

SAME COMMUNITY REVENUE

22.2%

10.8%



IN

KY

OH

TN

IL

MO

AR

WV

Expanding Existing Footprint

TN
Expanding 

existing 

footprint

WV
Establishing 

new presence
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MHCs: Cost-Effective Pathway to 
Home Ownership 

Mutually Beneficial Rental Relationship Between Community Residents and Owners
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PICKLEBALL COURT 

▪ Housing affordability

▪ Pride of home ownership

▪ Ability to build home equity

▪ Detached homes with deck, yard, 
driveway and in-house laundry

▪ Attractive lifestyle & amenities

ALEXANDRIA, KENTUCKY



KMHI Award Recipients
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Flagship Receives Three MHI Awards for Excellence in Manufactured 

Housing

Flagship Receives KMHI 

Community of the Year Award 
for White Pine Pointe



All Flagship REIT acquisitions adhere 
to strict and disciplined criteria:

▪ Accretive to AFFO per unit

▪ Leverage management 
synergies and generate 
economies of scale

▪ Adjacent U.S. states where we 
currently operate, or new states 
with similar characteristics as 
existing markets
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Disciplined Acquisition Criteria

MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA

MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE



Large Fragmented Market with Consolidation Opportunity

Proven Operator
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New Supply Constraints

▪ Competing land uses

▪ Scarcity of land zoned for manufactured housing development

▪ Municipal governments prefer multi-family and single-family development

▪ Industry primarily comprised of local owner-operators 

▪ Top 50 investors estimated to control ~17% of manufactured 

housing lots for rent

▪ ~5,300 communities within Flagship’s current target markets

MHC Industry Market Share
Source: Manufactured Housing Institute



Q2 2024 Financial Summary
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($000s except per unit amounts)

For the three

months ended
Jun. 30, 2024

For the three

months ended 
Jun. 30, 2023

Variance
For the six 

months ended 
Jun. 30, 2024

For the six 

months ended 
Jun. 30, 2023

Variance

Rental revenue and related income 21,232 17,379 3,853 41,152 34,137 7,015

Same Community Revenue1 18,894 17,057 1,837 37,494 33,790 3,704

Acquisitions Revenue1 2,338 322 2,016 3,658 347 3,311

Net income and comprehensive income 43,456 21,391 22,065 54,580 37,606 16,974

NOI, total portfolio 14,060 11,578 2,482 27,397 22,696 4,701

 Same Community NOI1 12,411 11,421 990 25,018 22,539 2,479

 Acquisitions NOI1 1,649 157 1,492 2,379 157 2,222

NOI Margin1, total portfolio 66.2% 66.6% (0.4)% 66.6% 66.5% 0.1%

Same Community NOI Margin1 65.7% 67.0% (1.3)% 66.7% 66.7% 0.0%

Acquisitions NOI Margin1 70.5% 48.6% 21.9% 65.0% 45.1% 19.9%

FFO2 7,938 6,233 1,705 12,292 12,136 156

FFO per unit2 0.330 0.297 0.033 0.544 0.594 (0.050)

FFO adjusted2 7,538 6,233 1,305 14,415 12,136 2,279

FFO adjusted per unit2 0.314 0.297 0.017 0.638 0.594 0.044

AFFO2 7,028 5,468 1,560 10,525 10,621 (96)

AFFO per unit2 0.292 0.260 0.032 0.466 0.520 (0.054)

AFFO Payout Ratio2 49.7% 53.7% (4.0)% 62.8% 53.6% 9.2%

AFFO adjusted2 6,628 5,468 1,160 12,648 10,621 2,027

AFFO adjusted per unit2 0.276 0.260 0.016 0.560 0.520 0.040

AFFO adjusted Payout Ratio2 52.7% 53.7% (1.0)% 52.2% 53.6% (1.4)%

Weighted average units (diluted) 24,033,350 21,019,096 3,014,254 22,590,314 20,413,979 2,176,335

1. See “Other Real Estate Industry Metrics” in the Q2 2024 news release dated August 7, 2024

2. See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” in the Q2 2024 news release dated August 7, 2024



MHC Portfolio
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($000s except per unit and Weighted Average Lot Rent amounts) As of Jun. 30, 2024 As of Dec. 31, 2023

Total communities (#) 82 75

Total lots (#) 15,105 12,743

Weighted Average Lot Rent1 (US$) 447 418

Total Portfolio Occupancy (%) 83.9 83.4

Same Community Occupancy (%) 85.0 84.52

NAV1 (US$) 620,300 525,116

NAV per unit1 (US$) 24.75 24.84

Debt to Gross Book Value1 (%) 39.6 40.3

Weighted Average Mortgage and Note Interest Rate1 (%) 4.40 4.08

Weighted Average Mortgage and Note Term1 (Years) 9.6 10.3

1See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures and Real Estate Industry Metrics” for more information.
2As at June 30, 2023



Stable and Consistent Occupancy
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Lot Rent Occupancy

Consistent Same 

Community Lot Rent Growth

Stable and Growing Same 

Community Occupancy
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